o A o
His Worship, C. A. Vaughan (continued)

In his reply, the Minister stated that he did not think it appropriate that he
should lay down a definite policy on such a matter and that Malthough this
department has some responsibility and bupervision over the operations of the
Commission, the responsibility and power of the Commission are to acquire, hold,
and dispose of real and personal property of every kind and description, and to
deal with the same in any way that the Commission may think fit.® The amendments
made by the Province did not affect the tax-exempt status of the Commission itself,
though they did remove the special-tax-privileges of the Commission's employees.

The City of Halifax, represented by Alderman J. G. DeWolf, began
to press for an arrangement whereby the Commission would be required to pay Muni-
cipal taxes, It was suggested that the City assume the Commission's obligations
and take over and dispose of its property. In other words---—that the Commission
be wound up.

Discussion on this matter was brought to a head when Alderman DeWolf
reported to City Council his belief that the Minister of Finance was prepared to
recommend that a substantial sum per annum be allowed the City in respect of its
claims on the Commission. The Minister then affirmed that neither the Minister of
Finance nor the Governor-in-Council had power to direct the Commission with respect
to the payment of monies in lieu of taxes. In the same context, the Solicitor
to the Treasury expressed the view that "the sense of the statute is that the
Legislature intended to create an independent Corporation having the objects and
powers stated in the Statute, not subject to the direction and control of the
Governor-in-Council.™

The present Commissioners, who arse appointed without any definite
term, consist of the Chairman and two members with a total stipend of $5,000.00;
$2,000.00 for the Chairman and $1,500.00 for each of the other two members,
Appointments are made on the recommendation of the Minister of Finance.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The total assets and liabilities of the Commission on December 31,1955 amounted to
$1,572,268,00 The main items in each category were as follows:

PROPERTIES $168,963.oo?- PENSION FUND -$1,136,652.00
BONDS~ 750,345.,00 STAFF SUPERANNUATION FUND  109,474.00
CASH 61,967.00 GENERAL RESERVE——————  116,316.00

OPERATING STATEMENT

The revenue and expenditure of the Commission for 1955 were as follows:

REVENUE RENTAL -$28,369.00
INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS——— 35,063.00

.4'_:?’

INTEREST ON AGHREEMENTS T
OF SALE 25,960.00 70

PROFIT ON SALE OF LOTS———  5,247.00 )

OTHER 1,289,00

TOTAL 28,00




- B

His Yorship, C. A. Vaughan (continued)

EXPENDITURE
UPKEEP OF PROPERTIES 4 29,172,00
SALARTES 13,720.00
STAFE SUPERANNUATION CONTRIBUTION--- 9, 566400
OTHER 11,136,00

TOTAL > 33!594.00

Excess revenue over expenditure———-$32,334.,00 (of which $31,941.00 transferred to
pension fund, and $393.00 deprecia-
tion reserves.

MISCELLANFEQUS

In addition to the three Commissioners, there is a staff of four, whose salaries
total about {$10,000.00

PENSION __ FUND _ LIABILITY

Department of Insurance Pensions
valuation paid

Year Book Figures 2% basis 3% basis_ per _year
1948 $1,456,343.66  $1,394,813.00 $1,283,769.00 § 95,438.95
1949 1,421, 446,41 1,291,262,00 1,190,554.00 106,285,53
1951 1,299,891.56 1,279,916.00 1,164,274.00 101,659.18
1952 1,240,762.68 1,166,023.,00 1,062,804.00 95,124.70
1953 1,178,385.1k 1,112,796,00 1,018,998.00 92,802.81
1954 1,136,652.47 1,082,359.,00 996,313.00 89,203.42
1955 (Nove30) 1,095,276.80 80,214.60

PERSONS _RECEIVING _ALLOWANCES

BASIC MONTHLY  CURRENT

NUMBER PENSION BONUS TOTAL
1920 1955 1920 1955 1955

WIDOUSmmmmmmme 198 50 $40,00 $35.00 $75.00
ORPHANS———-— 481 $8.00 to $30.00
DEPENDENTS —— 62 Average $10.00
GENERATL DIS-

ABILITY-— 88 2L $8-350 $7-844,00 ——315.,00 to $94.00
EYE DISABILITY

TOTALLY BLIND 31 14 #30-850 $26,25-544.00  $56.25 to $94.00
PARTIAL SIGHT 168 88 $50,00 annually $100,00 $150,00 annually

1,028 176

AGE _GROUPS

30 - 40 4l - 50 51 - 60 61 - 70 7l - 80 80 AND OVER

7 30 38 34 L5 22




-6 -
His Worship, C. A. Vaughan { continued)

It seems reasonable to believe that these grants and gifts
were made to the City of Halifax, but the money was passed over to the Com-
mission so that the spending would be done by a body free of political influence,
and not likely to be subject to such influence as might be brought to bear
on any civic conmittee. It seems reasonable that when pensions, allowances
or grants have been assured, that any monies remaining should be given to
the City of Halifax,

In 1927-28 the Commission started paying taxes on a fixed
assessment, and it continued to do so up to and including 1948. From 1949
to date, the Commission has been paying a grant in lieu of taxes on the
full amount of its assessment. Had it paid the full assessment for the
period 1922 to 1957 inclusive, the total amount would have been $1,275,020.93.
It actually paid $544,281.38 making a difference in tax revenue, of $730,739.55.
In settlement of our claim dated January 13,1927, 1/3 of the City of Halifax
claim was not allowed ($170,256.84). Therefore, if the City of Halifax should
claim full tax revenue for the period 1922 to 1957 inclusive, it would be
$730,739455 plus $170,256.84 (portion not allowed at the time settlement was
agreed upon, due mostly to the claim that they had not sufficient funds to
pay all claims in full, which were before the Commission), making a total
of $900,996,39. In the same agreement of re-adjustment of outstanding
matters between the City of Halifax and the Halifax Relief Commission, Section
10, Sub-section C says that the "Commission also stipulates that there shall
be no further claim of any kind whatever hereafter presented by the City to
the Commission, We think the time has arrived when all outstanding matters
must be finaljized."

It would reasonably be expected that there is nothing in
the Statute or its amendments which authorizes the Governor-in-Council or
any department of the Government of Canada to exercise control over the
Commission, except as set out in Section 9D, Chapter 61 of the Acts of
Nova Scotia 1918,

In conclusion, and in summing up the above remarks, I would say
that there seems to be some douht as to the legal status of the Commission, It
would appear that winding up the Commission's activities would require the
consent of the Provincial Legislature, the Federal Government and the
Commissione This could probably be arranged between representatives of
the Province, Federal Government and the Commission. Since the City of Halifax
would be interested in any final settlement, they should be consulted as well.

I would suggest, if I may, that His Worship the Mayor write to
the Minister of Finance suggesting winding up proceedings. He would then pro-
bably receive a reply which would indicate his feelings on the matter. I would
think then that the next step would be, that His Worship the Mayor interview
the Premier of Nova Scotia, on the subject matter, There seems to be a lot of
complicated legal proceedings in connection with this Commission, but from the
impression which I have received from the Federal authorities, it would seem to
me that if the proper approach is made, something may be accomplished,

Respectiully submitted,

A<f/'..;y; ,:;;) /4f//2/

LMR /At coramsbtoln ¥ Fhuce




June 21lst, 1943,

Gordon B, Isnor,M, P,
Parliament Building,
Ottawa, ReiHalifax Relief Oommission.

Dear ¥r. Isnori:-

With reference to the above, you will
recall that the writer previously wrote you on two
‘occaslons and the information you were ahle to secure
‘was of inestimabie value in enabling the writer to
pursue the matter further.

On November 27th, last, the writer
brought the matter formally before the City Council,
(Copy of data is enclosed) aund a com ittee was formed
including Alderman Kitz, City Assessor and myself, with
authority to ¢ usult with the Comn~ission.

A meeting was held in the office of the
Eastern Trust Company during January. There were present
in addition to the aforementioned, members of City Council,.
Hon, R. G. Beazley, Chairman A. l. Butler, Major Tibbs and
His Vorship, The Mayor.

Tie City representatives were advised th t
the annual report was not completed zni th t the Commission
intended submitting a report covering the History of same,

We were further advised that, until comp-
letion of these reports, no discussion as to any type of
settlement could be held.

Vile now h.ve the "Historical Report® but
not the official yearly statement. However, the Mayor
edvisegs that Major Tibbs has intimated that the Comnrissicn
does not intend to do anything further in the matter.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



' June ?1lst, 1944,
G. B. Isnor,M. P,

With this in mind, the writer hae compiled a
ghort brief, which I should like to discuss with the
pro-er authority in Ottawa, perhaps Dr. Clark, you
however know best, in thnt respect.

I am enclosing herewith a copy of a tentative
brief I have written, which may be revised slightly,
as I have not had same reviewed by our Committee.

Would it be convenlent for you to arrange an
appointment for me during the next week, or ten days
with the property authority, so thit I may verbally
explain any matter that may not be clear in my submisgs-
ion, and th t we may determine once and for all time,
our position in this matter.

Appreciating your prompt atl.ention znd courtesy
in the past and trusting thst you may have the time to
arrange sug-ested meeting, I am

Yours very truly,

J. G. Deflolf,
JGD/p.

P, 8, If such a meeting can be arranged at an early
date perhaps you would be kind enough to wire
me collect, so tht I can get railway and hotel
bookings, ‘

JD,

opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifo, N S, ........... June. 28, 194, .79

éZﬁwuéfﬁmm.yﬁZﬂ«éﬂg/&./ﬂ%ﬂ@g;g/Zﬁ!%ﬁ%?t%ﬁxma/g/%ﬂsqg??:qf&%%@éw
held on ﬂ{a ...................... A e e 1 a/ay % .................. Jng ¢ - o e 79 48,

HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION

Alderman Kitz stated that he and Alderman DeWolf had attended
a meeting in connection with the operations of the Halifax Rellef
Commieeion with a view to forseeing in the future when they would
stop operating with a further view of having several hundred houses
sold or put on the tax rolls, "The report that was offered was that
as far as they are concerned they shall continue for another 30 or
40 years. We have now come to the time when it behooves us to take
some action, Alderman DeWolf is the proper party to conduct ths
inquiry and iAf need be go to Ottawa to see what can be done'.

Alderman DeWolf read ocertaln extracts from the Halifax Rellef
Commission report and referred to the last paragraph of same which
suggeated a form of memorial to the ocitizens of Halifax. The Alderm
felt that it would be better if the Commission would pay the taxes
in full,

It was moved by Alderman Kitz, seconded by Alderman Doyle that
Alderman DeWolf be authorized to explore this matter further and if

necessary proceed to Ottawa in thls oconnection., Motion passed,

A true extract,

M‘:; W(f‘" (‘A LAt R .

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove



Halifax, N. 8.,
November 27, i947.

His Worshlp the Mayor & Members of
the Clty Council,

City Hall,

Hallifax, N. 8.

Gentlemen:

As some of the aldermen are aware, I have devoted scms
time and effort to exploring the possibility of recovering
monies which the City has been, more or less forcibly,
required to donate to the Halilfax Rellef Commission, assumsedly,
for security of pensioners.

As the time 1s rapidly approaching when zsgtimates must
be considered for the year 1948, I would respectfully suggest™
a gerioua and determined effort be made to follow up this
matter with the hope that success, in this endeavour, might
help to reduce our tax rate for this coming year, or years.

A report in this matter was submitted to the Finance
Committee in November, but I should like to amend this some-
what and am taking the liberty of attaching & new report.

Yours very truly,

( ALDERHAN)J . G. DEWOLF,

Atchd,




REPORT BY J. G. DEWOLF REGARDING
THE INTEREST OF THE CITY OF HALIFAX IN THE
HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION.

There are two phases to be considered in this matter, one
1s to entreat that our donations by way of reduced taxes be
repald, with interest, or secondly, make an application to the
Federal Government to place control of the Commisalon in the
hands of the Clty of Hallfax, after pensions have been pur-
chased or secured for those now receiving same and also
gecurlty for the administration members responsible for the
success of the Commission.

In respect to the flrst phase, I would point out the
following.

Present assessed value of propertles owned by the Halifax
Relief Commisslon is $1,108,000.00. It has been higher in the
past.

The amount on which the Conmission has arbitrarily agreed
to pay taxes 1s $450,000.00, leaving, therefore, a sum of
$658,000,00 on which no taxes have been paid for about thirty
(30) years.

This amount of $658,000,00 over a period of thirty (30)
years at a rate of 3% per cent would have produced $690,900,00
in taxes. If we should add interest for the period at say

per cent 1t would produce a further amount of approximately
2518,000.00.

If these calculations ere accepted the amount due the City
is the large sum of $1,208,900,00,

We should now deal with the financlal abillity to pay,
which, I suggest as follows, based on the offlclal statement
of the Commlisslon, amended to present day values, as far ase
possible.

Properties. Assessed value §1,108,000,00
Add 20 per cent for conservatlve market value.

(Commission valuation $49l, 939,00) $1,329,600.00

Government & Municipal Bonds. Market Value,
(Commission Valuation $833,941,00) 953,000,00
Mortgages (Commission valuation $51,000,00) 82,000,00
Current Assets, Bank etc. Is5,000,00
Furniture & Fixturee 2,4%00,00
$2,412,000,00
Deduct amount suggested above (Unpaid taxea 1,208,900,00

& interest)
Leaving balance for Pensions $1,203,100,00
.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Infor“ed

e



In respect to purchase of pensions 1t 1ls suggested on the
officlal statement the amount required for thls purpose 1l1s
$846,000,00, as estimated by Department of Insurance on two
per cent basis, but no estimate has been given or mentioned
by the Department of Penslons, who work, I believe, on a four
per cent basis,

The data 1s not given as to when this estimate was made,
It 18 possible, therefore, that the amount required today would
be less, and the difference between two per cent lnterest rate
and four per cent interest rate would reduce the amount required
by a further considerable sum.

I am going to stipulate a guess that the sum of $900,000,00
would provide pensions for all those now recelving same, and for
administrative staff and directors of some years service.

This would leave as a surplus for contingencles the diff-
erence between $1,203,000,00 and $900,000,00 or an amount of
$303,000,00,

In the second phase, or taking over the Commission would
leave all properties intact, a cash surplus of $303,000,00,
This sum would be greater if the Commission carried on under
present management, saving lmmedlate cash outlay for thelr
penslions.

It should be noted that this Commiassion should be commended
for the success that has attended their efforts, and no criticism
whatever 1s offered or suggested in this respect.

The power accorded in respect to Town Planning was, no
doubt necessary, at the time of incorporation, but such power
should be released to the City, due to the fact that we now
have our own Town Planning Englneer and there may be confliction
of ideas.

Whatever may be the wishes of the Council certaln thoughts
should be glven 1n their deliberations, such as:

How and why thls Commisslon was set up? What powers glven
the Commission and who should be responsible for the time of
winding up affairs?

Who supplied the funds? Did not these funds come from
many sources and many countrles?

Were the Corporation of Halifex and the Citizens of
Hallifax amply paid for tangible and intanglble loss, or
suffering?

Was not thls Commission formed during the First Great War,
when perhaps & certaln hysteria from effects of the war and
explosion were such that the City Council of that time did
not give all factors proper consideration?

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



THE HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION v
BALANCE SHEET DECEMBER 31, 1946, 0

ABBETS

Properties carried at the valuation

of $735,050.00 placed thereon by the

Commisslon at June 30th,1928, less

subsequent deductions $568,850,00

Less: Reserve for depreciation 73,910,87 $4ok, 939,13

INVESTMENTS

Government and Municipal Bonds at

book value (Quoted market value at

December 31, 1946 $953,000,00) 83%3,941,14
Mortgages,etc. recelvable : 82,460,.2

Less: Reserve . 31:238:87 885,162,56

Furniture & Equipment 8,107.03
Leea: Reserve for depreclation 5, 407,62 2,699, 41

Current Assets:

Cash on hand in banks 36,221.66

Interest accrued on Government

and other bonds 6,339.03

Accounts recelvable after providing

for doubtful accounts 2,471,07 45,031,.76

Deferred Charges:

Pension for January 1947 paid

in advance $5,57
Insurance premiums prepaid 1;072.71
Bupplies and materials on hand 1,350,23 7,999.9%

$1,435,832,80

s e

LIABILITIES

Pension Fund Account $1,285,739.09
Note: Department of Insurance,Ottawa has

estimated the requiremente of the Fund on

a 2% basis at an amount of $846,6478,00

Reserve for Loss by Fire on Uninsured
. Properties 76,324,11

General Reserve 13,269.87

Reserve for Medical and Other Services 10,;25.08
Reserve for 8taff Superannuation 8,363.46

Compensation for 1945 Explosion Damage,
less cost of repairs to date %0,110,50

Accounts payable and accrued Liasbilities 1,500,69
1,435,832,80

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



0
P THE HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION
Xy STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1946,
Year ending
Revenue December 31, 1946,
Rentals for properties O126 608,26
Interest on investments in bonds 34,829,31
Interest from Mortgages , 360,01
Discount on taxes, exchange, etc. 36 92
Sundry revenue from tenants 74,71
$166,309,24
Expenditures
Upkeep of properties 68,284,07
Balaries 20’ ,230. 18
Printing, stationsry & Advertising 183 60
Lighting & heating 5 i sho
Insurance 75
Telephone 20
Postages 117 50
Legal expenses E
Audlt fee and expenses : 080 0
Offlce and general expenses 1, 2 (D3 gl
Interest and exchange 12,66
Upkeep of graves of unindentified dead 149,28
Commlsgsion portion of reserve for
staff superannuation 4, 884,29
Reserve for medical & other services 7,500,00
$105, 520,20
Balance of revenue
§ 50, 78908
Provision for depreciation- 341,83
Furnlture and fixtures
Properties 6,186,00
$6,527.83
Excess of Revenue over Expenditure
carried to Pension Fund $54,261,.21

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



OFFICE: PHONE 3-7019 A.P. KELLY -- PHONE 2-2598

e J. G. DEWOLF
REAL ESTATE

ESTABLISHED 19i8 ;
MEMBERS CANADIAN REAL ESTATE BOARD

CANADA PERMANENT BUILDING
:g:j:“-r 436 BARRINGTON STREET,
EXCHANGED HALIFAX, N. 5,

APPRAISED
September 6th, 1947.

PROPERTIES
MANAGED

His Worship,
Mayor J. E. Ahern,
Halifax, N, S,

Dear 8ir:-

As you know, for some time I have been
endeavouring to secure a statement of affairs of the
Halifax Relief Commisesion and with splendid co-operation
of Mr. Gordon B, Isnor M.P., I am now in possession of
& statement,

While the facts are not complete, it is
something to work with, until more details are made
available,

I have written Mr. Isnor and am enclosing
you copy of letter, together with copy of statement of
the Relief Commission and copy of statement as amended
by myself,

From my statement, if my guess for liabili-
ties is fair, you will note there would be over $1,000,000
available for distribution to some quarter, and I cannot
think of any body,except the City of Halifax, having full
right to sane,

I have sent this data to you, in the hope
that you and Mr.Isnor, might, if you agree with my observ-
atione, combine your efforts to securing the above million
for Halifax,

JGD/p.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed

‘-_



September 6th, 1947.

Gordon B, Isnor Esq., M. P.,
69 Gottingen Street,
Halifax, N. 8.

Dear Mr. Isnor:=

Your favour of the 5th, inst. to hand,
and I wish to express my thanks to you for your kind
co-operation,

I have had copies made of the statement
and am enolosing same herewith.

You will note, when you get an opportunity
$0 look over the statement, that it does not show what
amount has been paid to pensioners.

While I appreciate having memo in connection
with number of pensioners, without knowing average age, or
average allowance made, it is impossible to mpke anything
but a guess as to amount required to buy Government Annuities,
but I assume that estimate on the statement by Department of
Insurance of $846.U78 1s a falr gulde.

However, as Department of Pensions bases
their pensions on 44, I assume this amount might be halved,

I am enclosing a statement, compiled by
myself, after a hurried survey of Oommission statement of
the ploture as I see 1%, should the Oommission be ¥*wound up]
and all annuitants paid off, inoluding pension for administ-

rative staff, Assets reallzed upon and liabilities disbursed,

I have adopted 1928 valuation of properties,
which is conservative for to-day, and included other assets
at market value.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed

‘-—_



Have left out different reserves as they are
only applicable during continued operations.

Bhould my guess for liabilities be suffiolent,

you will | see there would be a surplus of $1,093.842 and I
feel there is only one qwarter where this money belongs, that
is The Oity of Halifax.

As you know contributions were made from all
over the world to City of Halifax Zor relief purposes. The
Oity as an arganizatiop suffered damages for which they never
colleoted, nor could they be fully assessed. They suffered
from an explosion about 30 years later and still have a menace

facing them, through extension to Magazine,

/4 Any way I look at it, I feel morally and legally
the Oity of Halifax is entitled to have this oommigeion turned
over to it's ocare, after safeguarding pensioners.

Y?u}s very truly,

JGD/p.
Enc.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



AMENDED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
IN EVENT OF WINDIKRG UP,

Properties 1928 Valuation $735,050.00
Investamate 953%,000. 00
Mortgages g2,000.00
Furniture & Equipment 2,000.00

Ourrent Assets %;,o%l,gg
’ ' 1'00

LIABILITIES.

$846.478 Ketimated requirements

on 2% basis by Dept. of Insurance,
if however pensions were purchased
from Government Annuities Branch,

which I understand operates on 4%

basig, the capital required would

be 50%, I assume,or §l23,239,00

Allow for staff and

administrative pensions eto. 200, 000, 00 723,239.00
Surplus $1,093.842.00

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



THE HALIFAX SLIEF COMISSION c

STATELERT OF REVLNUE AND EXPEINDITURE ¥AR THE 2
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31 19 p 2

Yeir ending
December 31 194b

Revenue -
Rentals from properties $106,608, 26
Interest on investments in bonds 34,829,311
-Interest from mortggges 3,360.04
Discount on taxes, exchange, etc, 1,436.92
Sundry revenue from tenants 74,71
$166,309, 24
Expenditures-

Upkeep of properties 68, 28k, 07
Salaries 20,230.18
Printing,stationery & advertising 183,60
Lighting and heating 597,40
Insurance 145.75
Telephone 205,21
Postages 117.50
Legal expenses 376.55
Audit fee and expenses 1,080.40
Office and general expenses 1,753.31
Interest and exchange 12,66
Upkeep of graves of unidentified dead 1l9, 28

Commission portion of reserve for
staff superannuation L g8k, 29
Reserve for medical & other services 00.00

_8777"5'_05,520. 50
Balance of revenue 60,789.04
Provision for depreciation -

Furniture and fixtures 341.83
Properties 6,186.00
§ 6,557.83

Excess of Revenue over Expenditure
carried to Pension Fund $ Bl 261,21

opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove



THE _HALIFAX RELIEF

c
0
P
Y.

BALANCE SHEET

COMMISSION
DECEMBER 31 1946,

ASSETS

Properties, carried at the valuation of
$735,050.00 placed thereon by the
Commission at June 30 1928, less
subsequent deductions

Lesg: Reserve for depreciation

Investmentgs

$568, 850. 00

Government and Municipal Bonds at book

value .
(Quoted market value at December 31
1946 $953, 000, 00)
Mortgages, etc.receivable

Less: HReserve

Furniture,Fixtures and Equipment
Lessg: Regerve for depreciation

Ourrent Assets!
Cash in banks and on hand
Interest accrued on Government
and other bonds
Accounts recéivable after providing
for doubtful accounts

Deferred Charges:

Pengion for January 1947 paid
in advance
Ingurance premiums prepaid
Suppl¥es and materials on hand

LIABILITIES
Pension Fund Account

Note: Department of Insurance,Ottawa,has
estimated the requirements of the Fund on
a 2% basis at an amount of §$846,478.00

-

Reserve for Loee by Fire on Uninsured

properties

General Reserve
Reserve for Medical and Other Services

Resgerve for 8taff Superannuation

Compensation for 1945 Explosion Damage,

legs coet of repairs to date

and Accrued Liabilities

$833,941. 14
g2, 460.
3916,401.§%"
31,238,847 885,162.56
$ 8,107.03
5, 407.62_ 2,699.41
$ 36,221.66
6’ 339' 03
2,471, 07 45 031.76
$ 5,577.00
1,072.71
1.350. 23 7,999.9%
$1 135 832,80
$1,285,739.09
76,324, 11
13, 269.87
10,525.08
8,363.46
40,110.50

1,500.69

un ble
opy of Clerk's Office &gig?%a e?e?en(g%%alifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove

$1 2,80



e CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax. N. B.iins December.16,..1957.........19........
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Counecil of the City of Halifax

held on the: . At i anassasa day of .. ... . .November. .. . ... . ... 19...46....

ASSESSMENT HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION

Read report of the Finance and Executive Committee as follows:

November 12, 1946,

To His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the above
date a letter from the City Assessor recommending that the offer of the Halifax
Relief Commission to pay for the year 1947 the regular taxes on an assessment of
$450,000,00 and in addition an ex gratia payment of the sum of $2,500,00, be
accepted, was considered,

Your Committee concurs in this recommendation.
Respectfully submitted,
W. P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK,
Moved by Alderman Hosterman, seconded by Alderman Coffin that the repo:

‘be approved. Motion passed.

A true extract,

t 3

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,......cccoco..... Decenmber....15,.............. 19..57..
Extraets from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax
heldonthe.................. B3 1 SRRSO dayof ... Mareh i 190 45

PAYMENT TO THE CITY BY RELIEF COMMISSION

Halifax, N.S.
Harch 9/1945.

To His Weorship the Mayor and
liembers of the City Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the above date.
the attached letter frem the City Assesscr submitting a letter from the ilalifax Relief
Commission advising that the Commission is prepared te pay te the City of Halifax, fer
the year 1945, the sum cof $5,000.0C as an ex gratia payment in addition te the regular
taxes paid by the Commission was considered.

Your Committes recommends that the letter be suitably acknowledged and filed.
Respectfully submitted,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Harch 6, 1945.

J.F., Mellanus, Esqg.,
City Assessor,

City Hall,

City.
Dear Sir:
P In October 1943 a Committee of the Cith Counecil consisting of the Mayor, yourself
and Mr. Sherman met with the Commission te discuss the Assessment of our preperties for
the year 1944/45 and requested us tc raise cur Assessment and in HNovember 1944 you and

lir. Sherman met with this Commis§idn to discuss the Assessment for the civiec year 1945-
46. On beth ccecasions the Commission advised ycur Committee that we regretted we were
unable to accede teo your request tc raise cur Assessment, and ihe Assessment cn cur

properties was accordingly accepted as §50C,000.00 plus $30,00C.0C for certain properties
that are not included in the Dlanket Assessment.

At the time of yeour visit tc us in Novemner 1944 the Commissicn had not complcted
their financial year and censequently were nct in a position to accept a liability that
perhaps might not have been justified by the final figures of cur DBalance sheet.

43 you are aware the first respensibility of this Commission is teo easure that
the fullest and mest ample provisicn is made for the protection of these persens vhe
were ingured, or whe, for scme cother reason, are receiving allowances freu this Commission.
Notwithstanding the fact that tne City has accepted cur veluntary Assessment of §530,000.
for the year 1945/46, upon which taxes will pe psid at the current rate and under the
same conditions as other taxpayers, the Commissicn has decided that an additional amount
of $5,000.00 shall be paid to the City as an ex gratia payment in additicn to the regular
taxes. This payment is made at this time fcr the reason that the Commission is finan-
cially able to do se and is mest sympathetic with tlie situation in which the City now finds
itself in regard tec the high ceost of civic services due tc the largely increased popu-
lation of halifax, brought about by war cenditiocns.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S, .ot ereerae e 19.......
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Counecil of the City of Halifax
3T R T D S NS WU IS | ;) ey SRR | S

In making this ex—gratia payment the Commission would net wish to have
it considered that this establishes any precedent cr that we are consenting
to raise our Assessment tc a higher figure than that at which it now stands.

This letter confirms the interview that the Chairman of the Commission,
Mr. B.M. Blackadar, had with yourself and the Mayor relative to this matter.

Yours very truly,
Halifax Relief Commission,

Sgd. W.E. Tibbs,
COMPTROLLER.

Moved by Alderman Batson, seconded by Alderman Coffin that the report

be approved. Motion passed.

A true extract,

W.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,........... December 16, 1957, . 19 ..
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Counecil of the City of Halifax

held on the... ... ..16th o .....dayof. .. ... November .. . . ... 19..44.
ASSESSMENT HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSICH

November 16, 1944,

His Worship the Mayor and
Members of City Council,

Gentlemen: Re: Halifax Relief Commission \ssessment 1945

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held this date a
report of the City Assessor, to which were attached letters from W, L. Tibbs,
was considered.

Your Committee recommends that the blanket assessment on the properties
of the Commission be fixed at $500,000.00 for the year 1945 and of this amount
$495,000,00 be at the business rate of taxation and $5,000.00 at the residential
rate,

Nlespectfully submitted,
W, P, Publicover, City Clerk.
November 14, 1944,
His Worship the Mayor and
Members of the Finance & Executive Committee
City Hall,
Halifax, . S,

Dear Sirs: " Res Halifax Relief Commission Assessment

Acting on instructions as given at the last meeting of your Committee,
the Commissioner of Finance and myself interviewed the Halifax Relief Commission
on Monday, the 13th, instant,

The Commission was of the opinion that the assessment for 1945 should
remain the same as it was for 1944 namely a blanket assessment of $500,000,00
on the Hydrostone area and $30,000.00 on other properties outside,

I attach a letter which I received from Major Tibbs confirming the Comm-—
ission's decision in the matter.

Yours very truly,
J, F, Mcianus, City Assessor.

November 13, 1944,

J. F, McManus, Egq.,
City Assessor,

City Hall,

cit‘y“

Dear Mr, McManus:

This will confirm the decision arrived at this morning at the meeting
with yourself and Mr, N. L, Sherman tec the effect that our assessments should con-
tinue for the year 1945-46 on the same basis as for the year 1944-45, that is to
say that the blanket assessment of $500,000.00 on the Commission's general proper-
ties would continue at this figure and that the additional properties assessed at
$30,000,00 should also be continued at that figure making a total assessment of
$530,000.00,

e are enclosing detailed list of the assessments for 1945-46,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S, eversieeereeieeenen 190
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax
Holdl B8 BHB. o o e e A e A s B e e MR TR T e O O B s s S aas 5o e 190

Yours very truly,

Halifax Relief Commission,
W, E, Tibbs, Comptroller,

Moved by Alderman Coffin, seconded by Alderman Adams that the report be

approved. Motion passed.

A true extract,

/;%4Eig31C;%;&i,zé%ifulq>~¢r7’*f*4>__

W. P, Publicover,
CITY CLIRK,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,.. ... December 16, 1957, 19

Extraets from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Couneil of the City of Halifax
held on the ... o X2tR day of. November 19..43..

ASSESSMENT HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSIO

o

November 9, 1943,

To Ilis Worship the Mayor and
Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the linance and Executive Cormittee held on the above
date the attached letter from the lHalifax Relief Commission regarding voluntary
assessment on their properties was considered.

Your Committee recommends that the proposal as outlined in the letter
be approved.

Respectfully submitted,

W, P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

October 25, 1943,

His Worship Mayor J. E, Lloyd,
City of Halifax,

City Hall,

Halifax, N, S.

Your Worship:

Following our conference with your Committee this morning regarding the
voluntary assessment of the properties of the Halifax Relief Commission, we beg
to confirm to you the following decisions that were arrived at:

Hotwithstanding the statutory exemption of the properties of the Halifax
Relief Cormission, from any assessment by the City of Halifax in respect to such
properties, the Halifax Relief Commission has agreed to accept the voluntary ass-
essment for the tax vear 1944-45 of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00)

Taxes will be paid on this voluntary assessment at the general rate
decided upon by the City Council, in the usual manner and the discount provided
for ordinary tax payers will also apply to taxes paid by this Commission. This
voluntary assessment is accepted on the same basis and the same terms as is set
forth in Sections 10 and 11 of the adjustment made by the Commissioners in the
City of Halifax Claim dated December 30, 1926, as well as the specific conditions
accepted as a result of later discussions and referred to in our letter of November
25, 1936 and accepted at a meeting of the City Council of January 14, 1937 as ad-
vised us in letter dated January 19, 1937, from the City Clerk.

The Commission agrees that our voluntary assessments shall continue to
be reviewed annually for the duration of the war.

We would like to take this opportunity of assuring you that we are most
anxious to co-operate with the Government of the City of Halifax in every way
possible for the furthering of the interests of the City.

Yours very truly,

Halifax Relief Conmission,
W, E, Tibbs, Comptroller,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

CITY HALL
Halifay, N B sviimisommnaminsmsmms sy § * I
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax
13751 (e G 1T o 5o SRV OSSR TN E T 3 | N BNC R VISR |© (.
i B

Moved by Alderman DeWolf, seconded by Alderman Ahern that the report be

aprroved. IMotion passed.

A true extract,

HKRAD ori

W. P, Fublicover,
CITY CLEXK,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

CITY HALL
Halifax, N, B....coisommioniss December.. . 1a............... 19.51...
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Couneil of the City of Halifax
held on the.......cooeeiee BBER i A8y ol s BOYRRORE ........vcmmmsniimsinis 19.44.......

ASSESSHENT - HALIFAL RELIEF COIMMISSION
Read report of the Finance and Executive Committee re assessment, Halifax Relief

Commigsion.

lialifax, N.3.,
November 10, 1942.

His Vlorsnip the liayor
and liembers of the City Council.

Gentlemen:-—

At a meeting of the Finance and Executive Committee held on the abeve date, the
attached report from the Works Committee reccmuending that tne offer of the Halifax
Relief Commission tc pay taxes on an assessment of ,500,000.00 during the civic year
1943-44, be accepted was cconsidered and approved.

Respectfully submittied,

¥1.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Oct. 26th, 1942.

nis Yorship layer W.E. Donovan,
City of Halifax,

City Hall

CITY

Your Ycrship:-

Following cur conference with your Committee this morning regarding Voluntary Assess-
ment cn the properties of the llalifax Relief Commission, we beg te confirm to you the
following decisicns tien arrived at.

HNotwithstanding the sitatutcry exemption of the preperties of the llalifax Relief
Cormisdion from any assessment by the City of Halifax in respect to such properties, the
Halifax Relief Commission nas agreed te accept the voluntary assessment fer the tax
vear 1943-44 of Five llundred/Dollars ($500,00C.00).

Thousand

Taxes will be paid on this voluntary assessment at the goneral rate decided upon by
the City Counecil, in the usual manner and the disceouni previded fer ordinary taxpayers
will also apply to taxes paid by this Commission. This voluntary assessment is accepted
cn the same basis and the same terms as is set forth in Sections 10 and 11 of the adjust-
rent mam made by the Commissioners in the City of Halifax Claim dated December 30th, 1926
as well ag the specific conditions referred to in our letter of November Z5th, 1936, and
accepted at a meeting of the City Council of January 1lith, 1937, as advised us in letter
dated January 19th, 1937, from the City Clerk, namely:

1. The City accepts full responsibility for ownership of the lanes in the Hydrestene
Area regarding which there was some discussion in February, Macch and April of 1936 as
these lanes becare City property under Section 18 of Chapter 61 of the Acts of 1918.

2. That adequate police protection be given to Richmeond leights District.

3. That the Districts shall receive the same degree of attentlen in regard to civic
service, streets, lights, sewer, water, etc. as is given cther parts of the City.

The Commission agrees that our veluntary assessment shall be reviewed annually, at
any rate for the duration ¢f the war.

py of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed
L :




CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

........

Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Couneil of the City of Halifax
held on the. ..o L R S 19

............

Vie wish to thank you for your courtesies in the past and tc assure
yeu that this Commissicn is anxious te co-cperate with the Government of
thne City of Halifax in every way possible.

Yours very truly,

Halifax Relief Commission.

vi.h, Tibbs,
COMPTROLLER.

Moved by Alderman lachkay, seccnded by Alderman Hesterman that the

report of the Finance and Executive Committee be adopted. HMoticn passed.

A true extract,

i

(¥4 /W/:'-«./W“""-""b-

¥.P. Fublicover,
CITY CLERK.

opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

CITY HALL
Halifax, N. 8.,............ Jecember 16, 1957, 19 ..
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax
held on the. . ......... - R e day of...... November .. 19.31.....
JALIFAX OFLIGE CODISSTION -  ASSESSMUNT CF PAOPLATY

Read report of the Finance Committee covering letter of the llalifax Relie
Commission offering to reaccept a voluntary assessment of $500,000,00 for a period
of five years on Relief Commission Properties,

Halifax, H. S.,
October 23, 1931,

Col. il, J. Stech,

Chairman of the Firance Committee,
of the City Council,

City flall,

Halifax,

. 3,
Dear Sir:-

Referring to the conferences held at the offices of the Halifax Relief
Commission, Thursday, Cctober 8th,, at 3 P, !, in connection with the assessment
of the properties owned by the [lalitax Relief Cormission which assessment was vol-
untarily accepted by the Commission under the City of Ifalifax claim award dated
December 30th., 1926, for a period of five years,

The Cormiission has given full consideration to the case submitted by
yourself, Mr, Butler, City Auditor and Mr, Mcllanus, Chief Assessor and have de-
cided to reaccept the voluntary assessment of $500,000,00 in rlace of the net
assessment of 5478,457.50 upon which ex-gratia payment has been made for the year
1931-32, The Commission, however, requires to be included in this amount of $500,
000,00 the assessment of the property 1000-1020 lobie Street known as the Heber
[lartlen property, assessed to the Hoyal Trust Company, but owned by the Commission.
The reason for this beinz that this property came into possession of the Cormission
through a mortgase loan that was made, not as a financial investment, but as a re-
lief measure,

The other properties 1006 Barrington St., 22 Upper Vater St., 152/54
Granville St and 163/69 Windsor Street, will not be included in the above assess-
ment as they came into our possession through mortgage loans on financial basis.,

It is therefore agreed that notwithstanding the provisions of its Act
of Incorporation and without prejudice thereto, the Commission voluntarily accepts
the assessment of all its properties for a period of five years from May lst, 1932
upon a valuation not exceeding the sum of $500,000.00 subject to deduction from
this amount from year to year of one half of the purchase money received by the
Cormission for any property sold during the preceding year. At the expiration of
the five year period suggested the statutory exemption shall then automatically
revive, pending reconsideration of the situation as at that date.

The Cormission also wishes to continue the further condition upon which
the original assessment of $500,000.00 was voluntarily accepted on December 30th.,
1926 viz: that the Richmond leights District shall receive at the hands of the
City the same degree of attention to its streets and general civic requirements as
is accorded other sections of the City.

We shall be glad to receive a letter from you accepting this offer to the
Commission,

Yours very truly,

lalifax ilelief Commission,
W, B, Tibbs, Comptroller,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

CITY HALL

ARG, T B, s consin gt sooes albanomonstzbbo K cerisios 19.......

Extraets from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax

711 (6T ) T R O | | (O PSS OTNSIORY | | S
-

Committee Room,
City [all,
November 2nd,, 1931.

To His VWorship the MHayor and
Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance Cormittee held this day the attached letter
of the Halifax Relief Committee addressed to the Chairman with reference to the
assessment of Relief Commission properties and informing the Committee that the
Cormission will accept a voluntary agsessment of $500,000,00 in place of the net
amount of $487,457.50 upon which ex-gratia payment has been paid for the year
1931-32, this agreement to be for five years from lst. May 1932,

Your Committee recommend that the offer of the Relief Commission be
accepted,

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. 3tech,
CITATTGHALT,

Hoved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman Daley that the report be

adopted, Motion passed.

A true extract,

V. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,...........  December 13, 1957, g

held on the. . ... i 1 TR day of. . ... November 19,27
TA{ ARREARS  —— IL;}_HF!LX RELIEF CO:MISSION

Read report of the Special Committee on collection of Tax Arrears re-
cormending the writing off of the sum of $113,376.56 assessed and outstanding
against the Halifax Rlelief Cormission:

Committee Room,
City [lall,
Hovember 14, 1927,

Hiis Worship the lMayor and
Hembers of the City Cowncil

Gentlemen:-

Your special committee on the collections have had under consideration
the matter of uncollectible taxes, and would recormend for your approval, the
writing off of an amount of $113,376.56 which is assessed and outstanding against
the Halifax Relief Commission,

On the 11th, April, 1927, the Cormission paid the City $87,305,79. This
amount was in full of all Real Estate taxes to MHay lst., 1927,

Respectfully submitted,

A, W. Redden,
CHALIRAN,

foved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman McCarthy that the report

be adopted. lotion passed.

A true extract,

y/ ,
W, P, Publicover
CITY CLERK, "

His Worship the Mayor

‘:opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,..........December 13, 1957 . . 19. ..
Extraets from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Couneil of the City of Halifax
held on the..................... ) RN Er R Gy day of. ... ....September = 1931

HALIFAX RELTET CC:RIISSION ASSESSMENT

Read report of the Finance Committee in reference to the arreement
with the llalifax Relief Commission in regard to the fixed assessment of $500,000,00
on Commission property:

Cormittee Room, City llall,
Jeptember 17th., 1931,

lis Worship the Mayor and
Hembers of City Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day the Chairman sub-
mitted a letter from the City Assessor calling attention of the Committec to the
fact that the agreement with the Halifax Relief Commission with regard to a fixed
assessment of $500,000,00 on Commission properties will expire on January 2nd, 1932.

Your Committee recommend that the Chairman of the Finance Cormittee,
the City Auditor and City Assessor be appointed a special Committee to take this
matter un with the Halifax flelief Cormission.

Jespectfully subnitted,

H. J., Stech,
CHAL.3AN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman Daley that the report

be adopted. Ilotion nassed.

A true extract,

W. P, Publicever,
CITY CLEIK. ~

-

liis Uorship the liayor

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,.......... Beseminr 18y M . re
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Counecil of the City of Halifax

held on the .. ... 24th v day of . February 1927

HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION CLAIM

Ilis Worship the Mayor

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



-.' L‘V'I-l, - R
i 2
?’ !,p \';ﬁﬁg‘_ ‘"1.- !
Vi b,
-_:"x £ = ‘
X fmandrebt ut ok ponned oo wthae
faor the o mL41.fl LIae goulnnt 48 o follo s
LA R S
1 raen Cho .nmn . LI oy HODANBON
ﬁ-. nfoid maitnunr
nharuay R
.‘.-!nM!.‘
Hollr sthy
fubloy
B ARTTOR T,
FERE YL 53 0 9 -:;
PR DRCATTRIERE Wy Dl a%GUR g
N, Moww! Dy fTorvvon shannon, ososerh
e by Aldapman v thed dle mooord of tho dormdsioe of
o )
b Phrowipin rual L the Jhrd gowskln of thin swoSing
o :
| in yofawanns %0 tha =0 Glotoon oo os O egfomead bhuek
$0 the Dondt o0 of Firo-ordn for furtlior onnold ratlan.
Yetiocn prasnd,
JLLER Y molyige g Feowtr Glagis
Hin cowehi- the * 7u2 0030 won
thae Do ty tarcy €9 4ake tho Cholr Wit io Ho o0 'wrnoog
tha councdl on the pubjaoct of fhuanei - 11 olngn of
the Hali? x Neliof Comcdso i anknot Lhr by,
he followl ¢ Rev uts ne oo
o mitodd by fip orshic tha e,
asby5 e
P
™

Copy of Clerk's Offlce It _c> c_aI Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Inférmation Removed
T g i

. l
-



HESOLYED thet the mm of §087,200,00
paudynd to dofray ths. 2iabiiity of

the ity to thoe Halifax Reliaf Karslon
in on with she explonion o€
Doasabor 6%h, 1917, bo borvrmd and

that Lagisindicn He obtatned to muthorise
auoh borrowing,

Hovad by Hie 7orehis 4he Hoyor, seoonded
by Alderman HeOazithy and pusned unandmously, tho Zollowe
ing nsmed Aldorsen boing preosunt and woting foy the
i) a5

Eldemen dhavnen, San€ord, Guotonguny,
HeeDuff, ¥oCarshy, Rublay, Ratinn, ('Ivole, Doz
Robingon , #xoltmsor and Daw.

FIRTNA HREOLVED thut in thw opindon
of the Qsunoil tho bowsowing of the
mm of H687,700,00 chould be on lo

Perm DBowls and nod Short Porm XInata
mant Bondg or any part tharoof andt that
the £ity Solioitow ‘@ Sngtruntsd 40
draft the noooenary Aot and oubsdt same
to the Loglelstuen for fnaotmont,

Hoved by Hie Vorelip the Hayor,
gooonded by Aldermon HeCarthy and paoeed unnnizously,
the following mamed Alderzen boing procent and voting
for the pumog

Aldarnon Ehenncn, fSanford, Oootonmuuy,
Hoohuff, HoGorthy,Huhley,Raina, O'Toole, Power, Robhinaon,
Amoltgor cnil Dav,

AE AOT IN RoLaTiod T Q¥R IUDIDEEDNECS OF ¥RE
0 ITY OF HALIP X 8O THE HALEP X RELIRP

(#07: 115 S48 48) 51

THFRZAS $he 0Lty of Holdfox wun
suthorioed by Chepter 63 of the Aoty of 1914
S _ %p bozrow & wum not gesding 505,000 to |
opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - HMW%W1 0&?1%%& eWMLmMcw - Personal Information Remove
City proporty by the Explosion of the 6th

A ae o L S




ahsh . 39

AND AERTAS she GLi%y, pondd g an edfuetnumt of

its logoop and reploontionte o0 coonsionod, hog

e o0 st AT EAGAbINs T S rhods §500,065.90
: ~Lon oams agrroegating A0 ) ~

end bes givon 40 2eoutity thavefior Lfo ntoek g!?s?%.-

fioate Lfprund undor ghe muthority of the pbove

mracited Aote and plw with $he Quusdonion undor

the nuthority of a on 35 of ¢he Agte of 19

o tho amo Bt of £565,000 which onstifi-ate Sg now

hald by the sadd Oowdorton as enounkdy for the

andd loanp,

AND SHYHEAY the amounte #o bs adiowd €0 tha oaid
Oaty by the maid Oo-ndesion and 4ho Andebtadnosa

of thg 81ty %0 tho Comaissitn have boon now finplly
adiuated and determdned =% tho sun of M,:&tﬁj.m
due %o the nudd comsiasion, and the City 4e

of dimhorging suoh indobtadnosan,

RO SEENCPORY At 1T REACTD by Ba Gsvernor, Counotl,
ant Ancamably ng followss

Tha U4ty moy borzow thy oun ﬁm,mﬁ.%
and aapl% tho sume in disghuvge of she ¢ Lrilolye.
ednoey. The suid pmound ohall De in pdadeson 4o
the asountie asthorkaed 40 be W rows by the
Halifox CAty dong iidatod Aund ot 31905, ond ot
mante thorsto and abhall fora part of that Sund,
and shallbe ssturod by stooh op dabantures Losuod
in coaformity with dhat Aot st & rate of tntoront
not daxoccding siz por cont ver num, and the dutoa
on which the gone ghal: Lo owdle paynblis ohall bhe
detorsdned oy the Uounoil and o siming fund Cor
tho redorption Phureof b moturisy chanll Lo 0=
rided An oonforpity swith tho proviel g oF Sootion
21 of Chuptar & of tho Jotz of 1%,

whn pgald otiook oaptificatae oy
dobentureg shon igeued ooy B sold 2or the bhoat
orice av Llehlo and the = noye doviwvedd $hovafron
paid %o the ansd Ogmstacton disoheare of the
satd indehSodness o, with tho conpont of the
sidd Cogsndnuion, nay be glvon o the Qoemdanion, in
gzphungs £or the gioek ocortiflonteos now hold tyw 14,
zpf upon guch oeynent oY ozehango the gokd
coriifionses at proaent hold by the Comivalon
ghall be deliiversd up by the Consdgoion 82 the
fedy and ghnll ot onne e cunoollod,

T2 she Cisy moocivag o ooniributicn
from the federal Governoent in zooso0t €0 it émmm
in connsntio- with thae eforomndd Swnlosion 0€ 66b
Deo'mher 1917, the spano ohall u ¢ bo vald &nto
the Ganeral Pimking fund but whall ve oid o Ghe
Feuat @ of the ginking Fupds, and utilisod in
foval g o siski gz fupd for tho radagption of the
otook or dohantures igoued undnr tho authority of
thig ot, and the iminl contritution to Sho aind.
ine fund for tho redenption 6f the pore alind. be

ueted gocordingly, or cuoh sontribution aay be
utilized in rowghaving ewoh gtool or debunturon
ot Marked prics, any gfovk or dodeniuron €0 R
chucsd to be thartupen cncedlnd,

@

Ty N\ £
Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal
it S “i?;ﬁ‘»

s

mation Rergibved



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

CITY HALL

Falitame N B memmm i DB s

Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax

5 (3 a1 R, 1 L O S ORTR ORI, | . ... | O O O T peTIRTTOI. | (———
i B

A true extract,

WH’&/LL—C«[";( i~

P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK, -

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S. . oorecceiieeiceeeeeereresssesssssssesseonsosssssosns 19........
Extraets from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax
Held Off The .. cavsnsmmisraasssasriemiesse TR O o v o S s S 19055

We wish to thank you for your ccurtesies in the past and tc assure
you that this Commission is anxious to cc-operate with the Government of
the City of Halifax in every way possible.

Yours very truly,

Halifax Relief Commission.

W.E. Tibbs,
COIMPTROLLER.

Moved by Alderman MHackay, seconded by Alderman Hosterman that the

report of the Finance and Executive Committee be adopted. MNMotien passed.

A true extract,

W7.P. Publicover,
CITY CLERK.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remoygd



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

CITY HALL
Halifax, N. 8.,............ Jecember 16, 1957, 19 ..
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax
held on the. . ......... - R e day of...... November .. 19.31.....
JALIFAX OFLIGE CODISSTION -  ASSESSMUNT CF PAOPLATY

Read report of the Finance Committee covering letter of the llalifax Relie
Commission offering to reaccept a voluntary assessment of $500,000,00 for a period
of five years on Relief Commission Properties,

Halifax, H. S.,
October 23, 1931,

Col. il, J. Stech,

Chairman of the Firance Committee,
of the City Council,

City flall,

Halifax,

. 3,
Dear Sir:-

Referring to the conferences held at the offices of the Halifax Relief
Commission, Thursday, Cctober 8th,, at 3 P, !, in connection with the assessment
of the properties owned by the [lalitax Relief Cormission which assessment was vol-
untarily accepted by the Commission under the City of Ifalifax claim award dated
December 30th., 1926, for a period of five years,

The Cormiission has given full consideration to the case submitted by
yourself, Mr, Butler, City Auditor and Mr, Mcllanus, Chief Assessor and have de-
cided to reaccept the voluntary assessment of $500,000,00 in rlace of the net
assessment of 5478,457.50 upon which ex-gratia payment has been made for the year
1931-32, The Commission, however, requires to be included in this amount of $500,
000,00 the assessment of the property 1000-1020 lobie Street known as the Heber
[lartlen property, assessed to the Hoyal Trust Company, but owned by the Commission.
The reason for this beinz that this property came into possession of the Cormission
through a mortgase loan that was made, not as a financial investment, but as a re-
lief measure,

The other properties 1006 Barrington St., 22 Upper Vater St., 152/54
Granville St and 163/69 Windsor Street, will not be included in the above assess-
ment as they came into our possession through mortgage loans on financial basis.,

It is therefore agreed that notwithstanding the provisions of its Act
of Incorporation and without prejudice thereto, the Commission voluntarily accepts
the assessment of all its properties for a period of five years from May lst, 1932
upon a valuation not exceeding the sum of $500,000.00 subject to deduction from
this amount from year to year of one half of the purchase money received by the
Cormission for any property sold during the preceding year. At the expiration of
the five year period suggested the statutory exemption shall then automatically
revive, pending reconsideration of the situation as at that date.

The Cormission also wishes to continue the further condition upon which
the original assessment of $500,000.00 was voluntarily accepted on December 30th.,
1926 viz: that the Richmond leights District shall receive at the hands of the
City the same degree of attention to its streets and general civic requirements as
is accorded other sections of the City.

We shall be glad to receive a letter from you accepting this offer to the
Commission,

Yours very truly,

lalifax ilelief Commission,
W, B, Tibbs, Comptroller,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK

CITY HALL

ARG, T B, s consin gt sooes albanomonstzbbo K cerisios 19.......

Extraets from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax

711 (6T ) T R O | | (O PSS OTNSIORY | | S
-

Committee Room,
City [all,
November 2nd,, 1931.

To His VWorship the MHayor and
Members of the City Council,

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance Cormittee held this day the attached letter
of the Halifax Relief Committee addressed to the Chairman with reference to the
assessment of Relief Commission properties and informing the Committee that the
Cormission will accept a voluntary agsessment of $500,000,00 in place of the net
amount of $487,457.50 upon which ex-gratia payment has been paid for the year
1931-32, this agreement to be for five years from lst. May 1932,

Your Committee recommend that the offer of the Relief Commission be
accepted,

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. 3tech,
CITATTGHALT,

Hoved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman Daley that the report be

adopted, Motion passed.

A true extract,

V. P, Publicover,
CITY CLERK,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,...........  December 13, 1957, g

held on the. . ... i 1 TR day of. . ... November 19,27
TA{ ARREARS  —— IL;}_HF!LX RELIEF CO:MISSION

Read report of the Special Committee on collection of Tax Arrears re-
cormending the writing off of the sum of $113,376.56 assessed and outstanding
against the Halifax Rlelief Cormission:

Committee Room,
City [lall,
Hovember 14, 1927,

Hiis Worship the lMayor and
Hembers of the City Cowncil

Gentlemen:-

Your special committee on the collections have had under consideration
the matter of uncollectible taxes, and would recormend for your approval, the
writing off of an amount of $113,376.56 which is assessed and outstanding against
the Halifax Relief Commission,

On the 11th, April, 1927, the Cormission paid the City $87,305,79. This
amount was in full of all Real Estate taxes to MHay lst., 1927,

Respectfully submitted,

A, W. Redden,
CHALIRAN,

foved by Alderman Redden, seconded by Alderman McCarthy that the report

be adopted. lotion passed.

A true extract,

y/ ,
W, P, Publicover
CITY CLERK, "

His Worship the Mayor

‘:opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,..........December 13, 1957 . . 19. ..
Extraets from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Couneil of the City of Halifax
held on the..................... ) RN Er R Gy day of. ... ....September = 1931

HALIFAX RELTET CC:RIISSION ASSESSMENT

Read report of the Finance Committee in reference to the arreement
with the llalifax Relief Commission in regard to the fixed assessment of $500,000,00
on Commission property:

Cormittee Room, City llall,
Jeptember 17th., 1931,

lis Worship the Mayor and
Hembers of City Council.

Gentlemen:

At a meeting of the Finance Committee held this day the Chairman sub-
mitted a letter from the City Assessor calling attention of the Committec to the
fact that the agreement with the Halifax Relief Commission with regard to a fixed
assessment of $500,000,00 on Commission properties will expire on January 2nd, 1932.

Your Committee recommend that the Chairman of the Finance Cormittee,
the City Auditor and City Assessor be appointed a special Committee to take this
matter un with the Halifax flelief Cormission.

Jespectfully subnitted,

H. J., Stech,
CHAL.3AN,

Moved by Alderman Stech, seconded by Alderman Daley that the report

be adopted. Ilotion nassed.

A true extract,

W. P, Publicever,
CITY CLEIK. ~

-

liis Uorship the liayor

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. S.,.......... Beseminr 18y M . re
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Counecil of the City of Halifax

held on the .. ... 24th v day of . February 1927

HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION CLAIM

Ilis Worship the Mayor

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



-.' L‘V'I-l, - R
i 2
?’ !,p \';ﬁﬁg‘_ ‘"1.- !
Vi b,
-_:"x £ = ‘
X fmandrebt ut ok ponned oo wthae
faor the o mL41.fl LIae goulnnt 48 o follo s
LA R S
1 raen Cho .nmn . LI oy HODANBON
ﬁ-. nfoid maitnunr
nharuay R
.‘.-!nM!.‘
Hollr sthy
fubloy
B ARTTOR T,
FERE YL 53 0 9 -:;
PR DRCATTRIERE Wy Dl a%GUR g
N, Moww! Dy fTorvvon shannon, ososerh
e by Aldapman v thed dle mooord of tho dormdsioe of
o )
b Phrowipin rual L the Jhrd gowskln of thin swoSing
o :
| in yofawanns %0 tha =0 Glotoon oo os O egfomead bhuek
$0 the Dondt o0 of Firo-ordn for furtlior onnold ratlan.
Yetiocn prasnd,
JLLER Y molyige g Feowtr Glagis
Hin cowehi- the * 7u2 0030 won
thae Do ty tarcy €9 4ake tho Cholr Wit io Ho o0 'wrnoog
tha councdl on the pubjaoct of fhuanei - 11 olngn of
the Hali? x Neliof Comcdso i anknot Lhr by,
he followl ¢ Rev uts ne oo
o mitodd by fip orshic tha e,
asby5 e
P
™

Copy of Clerk's Offlce It _c> c_aI Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Inférmation Removed
T g i

. l
-



HESOLYED thet the mm of §087,200,00
paudynd to dofray ths. 2iabiiity of

the ity to thoe Halifax Reliaf Karslon
in on with she explonion o€
Doasabor 6%h, 1917, bo borvrmd and

that Lagisindicn He obtatned to muthorise
auoh borrowing,

Hovad by Hie 7orehis 4he Hoyor, seoonded
by Alderman HeOazithy and pusned unandmously, tho Zollowe
ing nsmed Aldorsen boing preosunt and woting foy the
i) a5

Eldemen dhavnen, San€ord, Guotonguny,
HeeDuff, ¥oCarshy, Rublay, Ratinn, ('Ivole, Doz
Robingon , #xoltmsor and Daw.

FIRTNA HREOLVED thut in thw opindon
of the Qsunoil tho bowsowing of the
mm of H687,700,00 chould be on lo

Perm DBowls and nod Short Porm XInata
mant Bondg or any part tharoof andt that
the £ity Solioitow ‘@ Sngtruntsd 40
draft the noooenary Aot and oubsdt same
to the Loglelstuen for fnaotmont,

Hoved by Hie Vorelip the Hayor,
gooonded by Aldermon HeCarthy and paoeed unnnizously,
the following mamed Alderzen boing procent and voting
for the pumog

Aldarnon Ehenncn, fSanford, Oootonmuuy,
Hoohuff, HoGorthy,Huhley,Raina, O'Toole, Power, Robhinaon,
Amoltgor cnil Dav,

AE AOT IN RoLaTiod T Q¥R IUDIDEEDNECS OF ¥RE
0 ITY OF HALIP X 8O THE HALEP X RELIRP

(#07: 115 S48 48) 51

THFRZAS $he 0Lty of Holdfox wun
suthorioed by Chepter 63 of the Aoty of 1914
S _ %p bozrow & wum not gesding 505,000 to |
opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - HMW%W1 0&?1%%& eWMLmMcw - Personal Information Remove
City proporty by the Explosion of the 6th

A ae o L S






